Economic capital surplus1 - £bn Holding company liquidity²  - £bn

Intercompany loan - £bn S&P leverage ratio - %

1. The economic capital surplus represents an estimated unaudited position. The term ‘economic capital’ relates to Aviva’s own internal assessment and capital management policies and does not imply capital as required by regulators or other third parties.
2. Holding company liquidity consists of cash, liquid assets and c.£200 million of syndicated loans, held in Aviva and Friends Life holding companies. Excludes amounts set aside to meet debt redemptions in Q3 2015.
3. Pro-forma basis excluding pre-financed debt redemptions.

Jan-13 HY 2014 HY 2015

0.2

1.2

1.6

8.0

5.8

3.6

2.8 2.7
2.2

Feb-13 Jul-14 Feb-15 Jul-15 Dec-15

Plan

Well positioned for increased market volatility

7

• Capital coverage ratio largely insensitive
to market movements

• Extensive hedging program

• Portfolio yields significantly above
guarantee yields on traditional life
products

• Recently disposed of more than £2bn of
higher risk commercial property loans

• Reinsured large latent risk portfolio,
reducing earnings volatility

Over past 3 years we have grown capital surplus and improved its resilience

Risk-Free -25bps Risk-Free +25bps 175% 177%

Equity +20% Equity -20%

Property incl.
Comm Mort
 + 10%

Property incl.
Comm Mort

-10%

171% 180%

170% 181%

Spreads -50bps Spreads +50bps 170% 182%

176%

HY15 Economic Solvency
Ratio

HY economic capital ratio sensitivity Protecting dividend trajectory

2015 Interim Results – 3 key areas

1.   Constant currency basis.
 2.  The economic capital surplus represents an estimated unaudited position. The term ‘economic capital’ relates to Aviva’s own internal assessment and capital management policies and does not imply capital as required by regulators or other third parties.

8

Results Friends Life Integration Solvency II

Operating profit up 9%

VNB growth up 25%1

Combined operating
ratio 93.1%,
improvement of 2.4ppts